r
L]

APANY
0

.

SULTE

PR

COMMONWEALTH LAND
LA SALLE

TITLE INSURAKCE CO

30 .

T~
L
NN
B

CHICAGO, . wbLuZ

UNOFFICIAL COP¥:sis:

SML5355
12/16/97
MADISON

SECOND MODIFICATION
OF NOTES,

LOAN AGREEMENT,
MORTGAGES, GUARANTY,
JUNIOR MORTGAGES,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES
AND RENTS AND
OTHER_ LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS sevond Modification of Notes, Loan Agreement, Mortgages,
Guaranty, Junilsr Mortgages, Assignment of Leases and Rents and
Other Loan Documents (the "Modification") is made as of December
19, 1997 by and-oetween 11 EAST ADAMS L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company ("cams LLC") and OAK LEAVES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois limited ‘partnership ("Oak Leaves" and, together with
Adams LLC, the "Mortgacor") and BANK ONE, ILLINOIS, NA, a national

banking association ("Mortuagee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Moriyagee entered into a certain
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement daved as of May 7, 1997 ("Loan
Agreement") relating to a revolving ¢redit loan in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 and a term loan in the amount of $4,250,000.00 (the
"Loan") as evidenced by a certain Amended and Restated Promissory
Note dated as of May 7, 1997 in the origineli-principal amount of
$4,250,000.00 (the "Term Nete") and a Revolviug.Credit Promissory
Note from Mortgagor in the principal amount of £{2,000,000.00 (the
"Revolving Creditc Note'") and, together with the (Term Note, the

"Noteg") ;

This Instrument Prepared By Permanent Index Nuxz.
and After Recording Return To:
See Exhibit "A" and "A-1"
Scott M. Lapins
Miller, Shakman, Hamilton,

Kurtzon & Schiifke Address of Property:

208 South LaSalle Street

Suite 1100 See Exhibit "A" and "A-1"
Chicago, Illinois 60604 FN&‘\(}

\%; /







el e

UNOFFICIAL COP¥: s

WHEREAS, the Notes are secured by a certain Mortgage and
Security Agreement with Assignment of Rents dated as of February 2,
1996 executed by Adams LLC and recorded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on March 1, 1996 as Document No. 96-162071 ({(the
"adams Mortgage"), which Adams Mortgage encumbers certain Real
Property located in Chicago, Cook County, more fully described in
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and more commonly known as 11 East
Adams, Chicago, Illinois (the "Property");

WHEREAS, the Notes are further secured by an Assignment of
Leases and Rents dated as of February 2, 1996 from Adams LLC to
Mortgagee recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March
1, 199F as Document No. %6-159668 ("Adams Assignment of Leases”);

WHERZAS, the Notes are further secured by a certain Mortgage
and Securlily Agreement with Assignment of Rents dated as of
February 2, 2396 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds on March i« 1996 as Document No. $6-159670 {(the "Oak Leaves
Mortgage" and, tooether with the Adams Mortgage, the "Mortgage"),
which Oak Leaves Mortgage encumbers certain real property located
in Cock County, Iiliteis, more fully described in Exhibit "A-1"
attached hereto and wmere commonly known as 1140 West Lake, Oak
Park, Illinois (the "Cak leaves Property", and together with the
Adams Property, the “"Propaxty");

WHEREAS, the Notes are further secured by an Assignment of
Leages and Rents dated as of Tebruary 2, 1996 from Oak Leaves to
Mortgagee recorded with the Cook <ounty Recorder of Deeds on March
1, 1996 as Document No. 96-159671 and -other documents evidencing or
securing the Loan (the "Oak Leaves Loan Documents, and, together
with the Adams Assignmenc of Leases, tn2 "Loan Documents");

WHEREAS, Adams LLC has executed and delivered to Mortgagee a
certain Medification of Mortgage and Other Loan Documents dated as
of May 7, 1997 and recorded with the Cock Counry Recorder of Deeds
on May 14, 1997 as Document No. 973456.55 (the “Adams
Medification");

WHEREAS, Oak Leaves has executed and delivered co/tiortgagee a
certain Modification of Mortgage and Other Loan Documeifs dated as
of May 7, 1997 and recorded with the Cook County Reccrder cf Deeds
on May 14, 1997 as Document No. 97340155 (the "Oak( l.eaves
Modification™) ;

WHEREAS, Mortgagor executed and delivered a certain Guaranty
dated as of May 7, 1997 to and for the benefit of Mortgagee (the
"Guarantcy")} which, among other matters guaranteed repayment of
certain Related Notes (as that term is defined in the Guaranty);

WHEREAS, Adams LLC has executed and delivered to Mortgagee a
certain Junior Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment of
Rents dated as of May 7, 1997 and recorded with the Cock County

2







UNOFFICIAL COP

Recorder of Deads on May 14, 1897 as Document No. 97340153 which
secures the Mortgagor's obligations under the Guaranty (the "Adams
Junior Mortgage');

WHEREAS, Oak Leaves has executed and delivered to Mortgagee a
certain Junior Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment of
Rents dated as of May 7, 1997 and recorded with the Coock County
Recorder of Deeds on May 14, 1997 as Document No. 97340154 which
secures the Mortgagor’'s obligations under the Guaranty (the "Qak
Leaves Junior Mortgage" and, together with the Adams Junior
Mortgage, the "Junior Mortgages");

WHIREAS, Mortgagor has requested that Mortgagee decrease the
interesu-rate payable under the Note and to make certain changes to
the Loan Agreement in connection with provision relating to the
release or-ciie Guaranty and Junior Mortgages executed and delivered
by Mortgagor tu Mortgagee in connection with the Related Loans (as
that term is derined in the Loan Agresment);

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the execution and delivery of
this Second Modification, Mortgagee is making a lcan in the amount
of $2,%00,000.00 to 120 Vest Madison L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability ccmpany ("Madison L.L.C."), pursuant to a Promissory Note
dated as of December 1¢. 1997 in the principal amount of
52,900,000.00 (the "Madison Mcte"). Madison L.L.C. is owned by the
same individuals as Mortgagor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerazion of the Premises and the
mutual promises of the parties, clier receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. The preamble is incorporated-in and to the main bedy of
this Second Modification.

2. The Notes are hereby modified to reduce the interest rate
payable thereunder by inserting the words “twercy-five (25)" in
place of the words "one hundred (100)" in paragrapn'l.l therein.

3. The Loan Agreement is hereby amended as foilovs:

{a) BAll reference to the "Related Loans" shall include
"rhe loan to Madison L.L.C. in the amount of $2,500,00C.00";

(b} The definition of "Related Entities" is hereby
amended to include "Madison L.L.C.";

(¢) Paragraph 10{a) is hereby amended to include "120
West Madison, Chicago, Illinois" in the definition of "Related
Properties" on Page 7 thereof;

(d) The next to last paragraph of Paragraph 10{a) is
hereby revised to read as follows:

3







UNOFFICIAL COPY:#:5

(e) Paragraph ll(a) is hereby amended by substituting a
Debt Service Coverage Ratio of "1.30 to 1.0" for "1.35 to
1.0%;

(£) Paragraph 11(b) of the Loan Agreement is hereby
amended by substituting “seventy-five percent (75%)" for
seventy percent 70%".

4. The Guaranty is hereby amended as follows:

{a) The definition of "Related Notes" is hereby amended
to.include the Madison Note.

‘{b) The definition of "Related Loan Documents' is hereby
amendz” and modified to include eacnh of the documents securing
or delivered in connection with the Madison Note,

(c) f7be definition of "Related Entities" 1is hereby
amended to-include “Madison L.L.C.".

5. The Junioy Moxtgages are hereby amended as follows:

{a) The Junior Mortgages are hereby amended and modified
to secure the Guaranty asmodified by this Second Mcdification
and to incorporate all tue terms and provisions of this Second
Modification.

(b) Paragraph 22 of the Junior Mortgages are hereby
medified by adding the following subparagraph (1):

"(1) any default which has roc been cured during any
applicable cure period shall occur uncder the $2,900,000.00
Promissory Note dated as of December-J13. 1997 from Madison
L.L.C. to Mortgagee, as amended, or uider any Mortgage or
other documents securing said note".

6. Bach of the Mortgages and other Loan Docuanerfs is hereby
modified to incorporate the modifications described ir this Second
Modification.

7. Nothing herein contained shall impair the Noceo, Loan
Agreement, Mortgages, Guaranty, Junior Mortgages or Other Loan
Documents in any way, nor alter, waive, annul, vary, nor affect any
provision, condition therein contained except as expressly herein
provided, nor affect or impair any right, power or remedy of
Mortgagee. It being the intention of the parties hereto that the
terms and provision of the Note, Loan Agreement, Mortgage,
Guaranty, Junior Mortgage and other Loan Documents shall continue
in full force and effect except as expressly modified in connection
herewith.




P |
i O
| O
<
| O
LL
LL
=




UNOFFICIAL COPY.ﬂ

8. Contemporaneously with the execution and delivery hereof,
Mortgagor shall pay or cause to be paid all closing costs and
expenses, including title insurance premiums and legal fees
;ncurred by Mortgagee incident to the transactions contemplated

erein

3. Mortgagor hereby acknowledges that (i) Mortgagor has no
defense, offset or counterclaim with respect to the payment of any
sum owed to Mortgagee, with respect to any c¢ovenant in the Loan
Documents; (ii) Mortgagee, on as of the date hereof, has fully
performed all obligations to Mortgagor which may have had or has on
and as of the date hereof; {(iii) other than as expressly set fcrth
herein, by entering into this Agreement, Mortgagee does not waive
any condition or obligation in the Loan Documents.

10, /Ikis Agreement shall be governed and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

11. Exceptr-as expressly modified by this Mocdification, the
Not and Loan Agreenent shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, the undersigned has caused these presents
to be signed as of the dav and year first above written.

11 EAST ADaMS L.L.C., an
Illinois  limited  liability
company

By: /Z%&&?/M‘\

1ts:”  prda deEs .

OAK LEAVES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois limiced partnership

Its: RN N N

BANK ONE, ILLINOCIS,

naticnal bankmng/ﬁZij;%i;;?
ﬂ Ik

Its 14 770iz/




| O
| O
s
| <

O
L
| LL
| Z




UNOFFICIAL COPY:s:5

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

} 88,
COUNTY OF COOK )

4

el

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /(] day of December, 1997,
before me personally appeared Gerald L. Nudo and Laurence H.
Weiner, each a Manager of 11 EAST ADAMS L.L.C., an Illincis limited
liability company, to me known to be the same persons who signed
the foregoing instrument as their free act and deed as such Manager
for the use and purpose therein mentioned, and that the such
instrument is the act and deed of such Company.

/I r,' ’
WITNESS my signature and official seal at | fli 7 «oy' in the
County of “mck and State of Illinois, the day and year last
aforesaid.

g
I
/

(NOTARY SEAL) :"" ‘/{ ! g __,_',/“ /,' ‘,/'..1 ,{.
i(g.(. ! "i/,[(-.’-l 7‘/5{’(' e (
Notary Public

p S ],
)/ '\'_.‘-_f [‘ N /

f

My Commission Expires:

—

BORSGOCORLOGLOLL L LI L

b L}
8 "OFFICIAL SEALS X

Notary Public, State of (linors 2
¢ My Commission Expires (5/72/31 5:

T AR T L LR TR R

MARTHA E, MCCALL ?




UNOFFICIAL COPY




U Yl

UNOFFICIAL COPY®eniss

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss.
COUNTY CF COOK )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this éﬁﬁél day of December, 1997,
before me personally appeared Gerald L. Nudo and Laurence BH.
Weiner, each a Manager of OAK LEAVES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an
Illinois limited partnership, to me known to be the same persons
whe signed the foregoing instrument as their free act and deed as
such Manager for the use and purpose therein mentioned, and that
the such instrument is the act and deed of such limited
partnership.

{ :
WiTNESS my signature and official seal at (/u () in the
County of -Cook and State of Illinois, the day and.‘/year last
aforesaid.

f ,
(NOTARY SEAL) 7 / ;
‘ //uuu Lis {q 6
S s Notary Bublic
0 qﬁ’o“":’?-’-,‘i' .S\",\\‘" v . . '//:’,7 2 A
o7 "OVVKJQ\ cCALL i) My Commission ExXpires: I
el —
= public, SR Lomt N
» Nommis on ExpH “f?m. 4t
B et
_’T ¢ s-'ll L







UNOFFICIAL COPY:" 5

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
} 8S.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [*/'/} day of December, 1997,
before me personally appeared /il /it g PN L1V , o Adn T )
President of BANK ONE, ILLINOIS, NA personallv known to me to be
the same persons ,whose namé is subscribed to the f{oregoing
instrument as such/L:ﬂ /(s President appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as their own free and voluntary act of said Bank for the
uses ard purpeses therein set forth.

;o

WITNTS3 my signature and official seal at .o« '/ in the
County of Cook and State of Illinois, the day and year last
aforesaid.

(NOTARY SEAL) S ANy R
’.“I.' ! ‘/'.7 R ."’: J.".' ‘:} S S T {f ' J\, --
SOORRPUIPPIP DT - " Notary Public N /
%} "OFFICIAL SEAL" o . il f
,: MARTHA E. MCCALL ' My Commission Expires: - FA

% Notary Public, State of lincis
My Commissian Expires 05221
L gs0600655054905ULGUE00

gl

i



A N L T AR Y v
LA 8 Nt MUY ORI SE

Wbt SN

by
-

R AR

LI

P el

AR AR gt b 1

oAy .
Fata RN




N

UNOFFICIAL COPY:#1%

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 2 AND THE NORTH 20 FEET OF LOT 3 (EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR
STATE STREET) IN BLOCK € I[N FRACTIONAL SECTION 15 ADDITION TO
CHICAGO IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDJIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS 11l EAST ADAMS
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

PIN NO. 17-15-104-001




UNOFFICIAL COPY |




T

UNOFFICIAL COPY i«

EXHTIBIT na.-in

OAK LEAVES LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS<L9, 20 AND 21 IN HOLLY'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 2 TO 12 INCLUSIVE
IN SUBPIVISION OF BLOCK 2 IN WHAPELS SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE
13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT
THEREQOF RECORDED DECEMBER 30, 1871 IN BOCOK 1 OF PLATS PAGE 13 AS
DOCUMENT 7272 AN CCOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. - - e o

evwo.: (G- OT “{M"O“‘f
160 Gilske , O Vet :

io







